from interest-earning assets, less cash out-flows in respect of interest-bearing

liabilities as of December 31, 2000. The cash flows associated with the

Company's assets are calculated based on management's best estimate of expected

payments for each loan based on loan characteristics such as loan-to-value

ratio, interest rate, credit history, prepayment penalty, term and collateral

type. Most of the Company's loans are protected from prepayment as a result of

prepayment penalties and contractual terms which prohibit prepayments during

specified periods. However, for those loans where prepayments are not currently

precluded by contract, declines in interest rates may increase prepayment

speeds. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates as of

December 31, 2000. Actual results could differ significantly from those

estimated in the table.

   ESTIMATED PERCENTAGE CHANGE IN

   NET INVESTMENT   NET FAIR VALUE OF

CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES   INCOME   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (1)

- ------------------------   --------------   -------------------------

- -200 Basis Points.....   1.40%   40.62%

- -100 Basis Points.....   0.70%   19.64%

Base Interest Rate.....   0.00%   0.00%

+100 Basis Points.....   (0.66)%   (18.34)%

+200 Basis Points.....   (0.45)%   (35.20)%

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

- ------------------------------

(1) Amounts exclude fair values of non-financial investments, primarily assets

   under long-term operating leases and certain forms of corporate finance

   investments.

   32

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

Index to Financial Statements

   PAGE

   --------

Financial Statements:

[…]

occurred on January 1, 1998: (1) the Recapitalization Transactions; (2) the

exchange of each outstanding unit in the APMT Limited Partnership held by

holders other than the Company for one class A share; (3) the liquidation and

termination of the partnership; and (4) the borrowings necessary to consummate

the aforementioned transactions. The unaudited pro forma information is based

upon the historical consolidated results of operations of the Company and TriNet

for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, after giving effect to the

events described above.

   46

   ISTAR FINANCIAL INC.

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 4--CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

   PRO FORMA

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED

   DECEMBER 31,

   -------------------

   1999   1998

   --------   --------

   (UNAUDITED)

REVENUE:

  Interest income.....  $218,359   $140,261

  Operating lease income.....   186,776   169,196

  Other income.....   21,000   9,776

   --------   --------

   Total revenue.....   426,135   319,233

   --------   --------

EXPENSES:

  Interest expense.....   135,795   99,138

  Operating costs-corporate tenant lease assets.....   12,601   7,651

  Depreciation and amortization.....   36,423   35,053

  General and administrative.....   21,716   20,770

  Provision for possible credit losses.....   4,750   2,750

  Stock option compensation expense.....   2,474   5,985

   --------   --------

   Total costs and expenses.....   213,759   171,347

   --------   --------

  Income before minority interest.....  $212,376   $147,886

  Minority interest.....   (164)   (128)

   --------   --------

  Net income.....  $212,212   $147,758

  Preferred dividend requirements.....   (36,906)   (16,622)

   --------   --------

  Net income allocable to common shareholders.....  $175,306   $131,136

   ========   ========

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:

  Basic earnings per common share.....  $   2.01   $   1.50

   ========   ========

  Weighted average number of common shares outstanding.....   87,073   87,193

   ========   ========

   Investments and dispositions are assumed to have taken place as of

January 1, 1998; however, loan originations and acquisitions are not reflected

in these pro forma numbers until the actual origination or acquisition date by

the Company. The pro forma information above excludes the charge of

approximately $94.5 million taken by the Company in fiscal 1999 to reflect the

costs incurred in acquiring the Advisor as such charge is non-recurring. The pro

forma information also excludes certain non-recurring historical charges